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Pre-Transfer and Relocation - District of Puerto Rico 

Introduction 
The District of Puerto Rico follows the criteria set forth in our National Post 
Conviction and Pretrial Judiciary Policies, for assessing courtesy transfers 
and relocation requests.  

Pre-Transfer and Relocation 
Click on the following URL link to view Transfer of Supervision and 
Jurisdiction Policy (JNet – Chapter 6 - §§ 610-670): 

http://jnet.ao.dcn/policy-guidance/guide-judiciary-policy/volume-8-
probation-and-pretrial-services/part-e-post-conviction-supervision/ch-6-
transfer-supervision-jurisdiction 

Transferring district officers are encouraged to contact a Puerto Rico Duty 
USPO / SUSPO to discuss any transfer / relocation questions. 

Sex Offender Registration Requirement 
Please carefully review the Sex Offender Management Procedures 
Manual Travel Section PR 7.50, in order to assess and approve travel of 
sex offenders under supervision to the District of Puerto Rico.  The 
transferring district of supervision must approve the travel permit and 
provide the specific transfer instructions.  Feel free to contact us if you 
need assistance during the assessment process prior to approval, or with 
Monitoring, Restrictive, or Intervention Supervision strategies during the 
sex offender’s stay in our District. 

In addition, be advised of the following Puerto Rico’s Sex Offender 
Registration Law requirement regarding sex offender travel: 

Puerto Rico’s Law 243 (2011), requires that all sex offenders convicted or 
released into the community, or who are registered as a sexual offender 
under the laws of any other state, register with local law enforcement 
(Puerto Rico Police Department) within 48-hours of their arrival to the 
district (regardless of the reason to travel).  The person under supervision 
will complete the registration process at the nearest police command 
center/precinct of the proposed place of stay/residence. 

Please see attached Police Command Centers/Precincts Point of Contact 
Information. 

 

http://jnet.ao.dcn/policy-guidance/guide-judiciary-policy/volume-8-probation-and-pretrial-services/part-e-post-conviction-supervision/ch-6-transfer-supervision-jurisdiction
http://jnet.ao.dcn/policy-guidance/guide-judiciary-policy/volume-8-probation-and-pretrial-services/part-e-post-conviction-supervision/ch-6-transfer-supervision-jurisdiction
http://jnet.ao.dcn/policy-guidance/guide-judiciary-policy/volume-8-probation-and-pretrial-services/part-e-post-conviction-supervision/ch-6-transfer-supervision-jurisdiction
https://pactsforms.asbn.gtwy.dcn/Manuals/documents/SOMP_Manual_Revised_November_2015.pdf
https://pactsforms.asbn.gtwy.dcn/Manuals/documents/SOMP_Manual_Revised_November_2015.pdf
http://www.oslpr.org/download/en/2011/A-0243-2011.pdf


COORDINADORES DEL REGISTRO DE OFENSORES Y MALTRATO DE 
MENORES DE LA POLICÍA DE PUERTO RICO 

ÁREA COORDINADOR(A) DIRECCION FISICA TELEFONO CORREO ELECTRONICO 

Aguadilla 
(C) Agte. Edgardo Torres Jiménez #25216 
 
(A) Agte. Nayda García Román #17778 

Comandancia Área Aguadilla 
Avenida Victoria #463 
Aguadilla, P.R. 00603 

Tel. (787) 891-3800 Ext. 4149 
Fax: (787) 891-2495 

etorres@policia.pr.gov 
 
ngarcia3@policia.pr.gov  

Aibonito 
(C) Agte. Luz Hance Colón #20373 
 
(A) Agte. Verónica Lugo Rivera #24220 

Comandancia Área Aibonito 
Calle Ignacio Lopez #10 
Aibonito P.R. 00705 

Tel. (787) 735-6800 Ext. 2225 , 
2114 
Fax: (787) 735-6801 

ldhance@policia.pr.gov 
 
vlugo@policia.pr.gov 

Arecibo 
(C) Agte. Marybell Delgado Cruz #16759 
(A) Agte. Sylkia V. González Rodríguez 18764 
(A) Agte. Migdalia Muñiz Salicup 30807 

Comandancia Área Arecibo 
Avenida Hostos #300 
Arecibo P.R. 00612 

Tel. (787) 878-4000 Ext. 4076 
Fax: (787) 879-5414 

mdelgado2@policia.pr.gov 
 
svgonzalez@policia.pr.gov 
 
mmuniz3@policia.pr.gov 

Bayamón 

(C) Agte. Vicente Esteves Pagán #24297 
(A) Agte. Melba Bonet Muñoz #14074 
(A) Agte. Robert Pérez Gonzalez 34018 
(A) Agte. Carlos Delgado Nales 34018 

Comandancia Área Bayamón 
Carr. 28 Final, Industrial 
Lucchetti #200 
Bayamón P.R. 00961 

Tel. (787) 269-2424 Ext. 4789 
      (787) 269-2030 o 4789 
Fax: (787) 786-1589 
 

vesteves@policia.pr.gov 
 
mbonet@policia.pr.gov 
 
Rperez5@policia.pr.gov 

Caguas  

(C) Agte. Yazmín Gil Hernández #21661 
(A) Agte. Rosalina Álvarez Maldonado #36256 
(A) Agte. Miguel Morales Figueroa #29537 
(A) Agte. Jennifer González González 34152 

Comandancia Área Caguas 
Avenida Jose Mercado 
Esquina Cristóbal Colon 
Caguas P.R. 00725 

Tel. (787) 744-7252 Ext. 3126, 
3132 
      (787) 704-3826 
Fax: (787) 746-9181 

ygil@policia.pr.gov 
ralvarez3@policia.pr.gov 
mmorales4@policia.pr.gov 
jgonzalez13@policia.pr.gov 

Carolina 

(C) Agte. Marjorie Calderón Soto #33259 
(A) Agte. Blanca I. Carrasquillo Santiago #28391 
(A) Agte. María Ayala Cruz #32860 
(A) Agte. Herminio Fuentes López #27327 

Comandancia Área Carolina 
Calle Ignacio Arzuaga Oeste 
#214 
Carolina, P.R. 00985 

Tel. (787) 257-7500 Ext. 4251 
Fax: (787) 752-4220 

mcalderon2@policia.pr 
bcarrasquillo@policia.pr.gov 
mayala3@policia.pr.gov 
hfentes@policia.pr.gov 
 

Fajardo 
(C) Agte. Deborah Orellana Pagan #19238 
 
(A) Agte. Hector Morales Morales #22977 

Comandancia Área Fajardo 
Calle 14 de Julio #153 
Luquillo P.R. 00773 

Tel. (787) 801-6400 Ext. 257 
Fax: (787) 801-6403 

dorellana@policia.pr.gov 
hmmorales@policia.pr.gov 
 
 

Guayama 

(C) Agte. Wanda I. López Montañez #30623 
(A) Agte. Mayra D. Crespo Mandry #21258 
(A)Agte. Lymarie Roldan Vives #23561 

 

Comandancia Área Guayama 
Urb. La Hacienda, Avenida José 
A. Torres 
Guayama P.R. 00784 

Tel. (787) 866-2020 Ext. 
4985,4176 
Fax: (787) 864-8527 

wilopez@policia.pr.gov 
mdcrespo@policia.pr.gov 
lroldan@policia.pr.gov 

Humacao (C) Agte. Jenny Rodríguez Vázquez #25062 
(A) Agte. Awilda Serrano Rivera 15448 

Comandancia Área Humacao 
Calle Thomas L. Boyle #50 
Humacao P.R. 00791 

Tel. (787) 850-2822 
Fax: (787) 850-1060 

jrodriguez4@policia.pr.gov 
aserrano3@policia.pr.gov 

Mayagüez 
(C) Agte. Efraín Mercado Marrero #18860 
 
(A) Agte. Myrlette Desuza Ramirez #25997 

Comandancia Área Mayagüez 
Ave. Los Corazones #1059 
Mayagüez, P.R. 00680  

Tel. (787) 832-9696 Ext. 4016, 
4017, 4018 
Fax: (787) 833-5774 

emercado2@policia.pr.gov 
mdesuza@policia.pr.gov 

Ponce 
(C) Agte. Salvi Caraballo Ramos #30574 
(A) Agte. Heidy Y. Diaz Roche #27636  
(A) Agte. Marisol Ortiz Santiago 18651 

Comandancia Área Ponce 
Avenida Los Caobos #292 
Ponce P.R. 00715  

Tel. (787) 284-4040 Ext. 4020, 
4120 
Fax: (787) 284-7050  

scaraballo@policia.pr.gov 
hdiaz4@policia.pr.gov 
 mortiz11@policia.pr.gov 

San Juan 

(C) Agte. Carmen Rosa Vélez #15417 
(A) Agte. Maribel Feliciano Cortés #13723 
(A) Agte. Wilma Caez Rivas #30218 
(A) Agte. Alexis Torres Sánchez #31312 

Precinto Puerto Nuevo 
Avenida San Patricio, Urb. Las 
Lomas #855 
San Juan P.R. 00926  

Tel. (787) 792-3395 
Fax: (787) 787-4261  

crosa@policia.pr.gov 
mfeliciando2@policia.pr.gov 
wecaez@policia.pr.gov 
atorres12@policia.pr.gov 
 

Utuado (C) Agte. Pablo González Schettini #23552 
(A) Agte. Rosa L. Cornier Albarrán #16306 

Comandancia Área Utuado 
Calle Centro Gubernamental 
#11 
Utuado P.R. 00641 

Tel. (787) 894-4040 Ext. 4093 
Fax: (787) 894-7215 

pgonzalez2@policia.pr.gov 
rlcornier@policia.pr.gov 
 

Oficina 
Central 

(C) Tnte. Víctor A. Castro Pabón #6-12266 
 
(A) Sgto. José C. Rosario Rivera #8-24664 
 
(A) Agte. Francisco Martínez Rivera #12295 
 
(A) Agte. Fernando J. Maldonado Ramirez #35996 
 
(A) Agte. Brenda M. González Ferrer #35988 

Cuartel General 
Superintendencia Auxiliar 
de Operaciones Estratégicas 
PO Box 70166 
San Juan PR 00936-8166 

Tel. (787) 793-1234 Ext. 3218, 
2032, 
2233, 2498 
                                     
Fax: (787) 781-3395 

vacastro@policia.pr.gov 
 
jcrosario@policia.pr.gov 
 
fmartinez@policia.pr.gov 
 
fjmaldoando@policia.pr.gov 
 
bmgozalez@policia.pr.gov 
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